BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 503-701-101
Issue 6, March 1974
TELEPHONE SETS-830- AND 2830-TYPE
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, CONNECTIONS, AND MAINTENANCE
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section is reissued to:

832A HOUSING
Fig. 242830-Type Telephone Set, Assembledi
Ordering Guide
2.04 The 830- and 2830-type telephone set can
be ordered as modular (830C or 2830C
telephone set base) or completely assembled (830C-•
or 2830C-0) telephone sets. The 830CT and 2830CT
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1974
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
BSP 503-701-101-i06_1974-03-0l.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Feb 04,2012 16:36:16
t
SECTION 503-701-101
telephone sets are rated MD. To order a complete
telephone set, Jist as follows:
• Set, Telephone, 830C-•
• Set, Telephone, 2830C-•
*Complete code by adding color suffix from
Table A.
Fig. 3-2830C Telephone Set Base
The telephone set consists of the following:
(a) 830C or 2830C telephone set base e/w
(D50AK) satin-silver ( -87) mounting cord
(b) �32A-•• housing
(c) 830A • or 2830A-• faceplate
(d) •G3A6-• • handset
To order the modular telephone set, the appropriate
coded apparatus listed as modular items in the
Ordering Guide (Fig. 5)  must be ordered and
installed separately in addition to the telephone set
base (830C or 2830C). Order telephone set base
as follows:
• tset, Telephone Base, 830�
• tset, Telephone Base, 2830�
Page 2
The 830C and 2830C telephone set base consists
of the following:
(a) PlB ringer
(b) KS-20419Ll buzzer
(c) 647 A5 key e/w collar
(d) P-23F096 terminal board assembly
(e) 8R-58 dial (830C)
(f) t35AF3A. dial (2830C)
(g) 425E or 4228A network (830C)
(h) 425K or 4228B network (28830C)
(i) D50AK-87 mounting cord (Amphenol one
end only)
2.05 Modular Items (order separately):
• Housing, �32A·*•
• Plate, Face, 830A-• (830C telephone set)
• Plate, Face, 2830A-* (2830C telephone set)
o Set, Hand, .G3A6-•.
2.06 Optional Components (order sepsrately):
• KS-15724Ll Diode (for use with station busy
lamp)
• P-90Dl70 Polarity Guard (optional for 2830-type
set)
o KS-8109L2 Buzzer (mounting provided for
two buzzers)
• KS-20419Ll Buzzer
• 8C-58 Dial (for 830-type set used with
speakerphone)
2.07 Replaceable Components: (includes those
components listed as modular items)
• Ringer, PlB
• Dial, 8R-58 (830-type telephone set)
BSP 503-701-101-i06_1974-03-0 2.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Feb 04,2012 16:36:39
KS-Z0419LI
BUZZER
--- D50AK-87
MOUNTING
CORD
HANDSET JACK
ISS 6, SECTION 503-701-101
Fig. �T (MD) Telephone Set Base, Dial Removed.
• TABLE At
COLOR ORDERING GUIDE
HOUSING, CORDS, COORDINATED
AND HANDSET COLOR
COLOR SUFFIX COLOR SUFFIX
Black -03 Charcoal -70
Ivory -50 Muted Ivory -80
Green -51 Light Green -71
Red -53 Muted Red -u9
Yellow -56 Light Yell ow -72
White -58 Light Gray -73
Light Beige -uo Muted Beige -75
Aqua Blue -u2 Muted Blue -76
• Dial, �5AF3A or• 35C3A (2830-type telephone
set)
• Key, 647A5
• Lamp, 51A
• P-22F438 Resonator Assembly
e P-23F101 Collar
• KS-20419Ll Buzzer
• P-23F156, Strip, Contact Assembly
• P-23F157, Strip, Contact Assembly
• P-90D207 Cord Assembly (830B1M and
2830B1M only)
• Cord, Mounting, D50AK-87
2.08 A subscriber instruction booklet (SIB-2446)
is shipped loose with the telephone set and
should be left with the customer.
Page 3
SSP 503-701-101-i06_1974.03-03.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Feb 04,2012 16:37:04
------------------------------�
,--......
l
SECTION 503-701-101
KS-20419, ll
BUZZER
050AK
MOUNTING
CORD
830C
TELEPHONE
SET BASE
TAPERED
END OF CORD
Fig. �Station Modular Arrangement, 830- and 2830-Type Telephone Sets.
Page 4
BSP S03-701·101-i06_1974.03-D4.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Feb 04,2012 16:37:54
105-130V
60 CYCLE OUTLET
':,�'���
I
CABLE
20128
A
ISS 6, SECTION 503-701-101
A25B
CONN CABLE
® ����RgrEe�����NE
TELEPHONE SET ARE AT
THE SAME LOCATION;
USE A DIOR MTG CORD
TO CONNECT SPEAKER­
PHONE LEADS TO
TELEPHONE SET.
(!} WHEN CONTROL UNIT ANO
APPARATUS CABINET ARE
AT THE SAME LOCATION;
USE INSIDE WIRING
CABLE AND 66E-TYPE
CONNECTING BLOCK TO
CONNECT SPEAKERPHONE
LEADS TO TELEPHONE

telephone set should be limited to checking
for loose or broken connections and replacement
of items listed under Ordering Guide as:
• Replaceable Components
• Modular Items
5.02 For maintenance of buzzers, dials, speakerphone
components, and polarity guard, refer to
appropriate sections pertaining to these items.
� Telephone sets should not be carried � by the switcbbook. Line switch failure
may be caused by applying ezcessive
strain to the switcbbook.
5.03 The current production 635-type keys have
been modified for easy lamp replacement
by merely removing the lamp cap and inserting a
553-type tool through the hole in the top of the
button. In early production keys, it was necessary
to remove faceplate, key collar, and button for
lamp replacement.
5.04 Early manufactured cords in neutral light
pearly-gray (-82) and gray-brown (-83) have
been MD. All new mounting cords will be satin-silver
(-87). When ordering handset cord complete code
by adding approximate suffix from Table A.
5.05 Current seta may be equipped with a PlB
ringer which does not have the S-R, S, or
BL leads. For maintenance purposes either the
PlB or PlA ringer may be used.
BSP 503-701·101-i06_1974-03-08.Jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Feb 04, 2012 16:39:46
ISS 6, SECTION 503-701-101
.TABLE B.
STATION BUSY LAMP CONNECTIONS.
LEAD OPERATION
Hold Key Remove from terminal 22
(G-W) and connect to 16
KS-15724L1 Connect as shown
Diode 16 22
0 111111 0
Mtg Cord (Y-0) Remove from ITiJ@ con-
(Note) nect to 22
TABLE C
I HOLD CONNECTIONS (NOTE)
REMOVE
LEAD
FROM
Hold (G-W) 22
Key (BK-BL) 7
SP Lead- Use (Y-0) *
or spare mounting cord
conductor
Note: For additional information see
SD-69530-01.
CONNECT
TO
7
22
13
0 830C, 2830C; 830CT(M D), 2830CT(M D);
830B1M(MD), 2830B1M(MD); or 830A1M(MD),
2830A1M(MD) later version
(Y-0) lead may be used unless connected for
other options.
0 830A1M (MD) or 2830A1M (MD) (early version)
Note: Use spare mounting cord lead if (Y-0)
lead is used to provide other options.
TABLE D
POLARITY GUARD CONNECTIONS FOR 2830-TYPE
TELEPHONE SET (P-90D170 GUARD ASSEMBLY)
REMOVE
CONNECT TO
FROM
WIRE OR LEAD COLOR 1---- ---,�
NET.
GUARD
NET.
ASSY.
BK RR T
Dial
G-W c s
-----
Line Switch w c s